

No. 21-954

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF MISSOURI,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 25 CITIES AND
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL R. SUVOR
Counsel of Record
JAMES A. BOWMAN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
dsuvor@omm.com
jbowman@omm.com
(213) 430-6000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
County of Los Angeles, Calif.*

Additional Counsel for Amici Listed in Appendix

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. MPP HARMS IMMIGRANTS IN AMICI'S COMMUNITIES AND THE HARM RADIATES OUTWARD TO AMICI.....	5
A. Immigrants, Including Asylees, Are Productive And Important Members Of Amici's Communities.	6
1. Immigrants Make Amici's Communities Safer.....	7
2. Immigrants Strengthen Amici's Economies.....	8
3. Immigrants Are Important Civic Contributors.	10
B. MPP Causes Family Separation And Significant Long-Term Trauma That Harms Amici's Communities.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. MPP Rips Families Apart and Prevents Asylum Seekers from Uniting with Family in Amici's Communities.	12
2. Family Separation Causes Long-Lasting Harm To Individuals, Families, and Amici's Communities.	18
C. MPP Undermines Amici's Investments In Legal Services Programs.	21
1. MPP Prevents Immigrants from Effectively Participating in Their Asylum Proceedings.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. Amici Recognize the Importance of Full, Fair Immigration Proceedings and Have Invested in Pro Bono Legal Services.....	23
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE OCTOBER 29 DECISION HAS NO LEGAL EFFECT.....	25
A. The October 29 Decision Constitutes Final Agency Action Under A Straightforward Application Of Administrative Law Principles.....	26
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Erroneous Conclusion Ignored The Relevant Legal Inquiry And Rested On Inapposite Analogies.....	31
1. The Reopening Doctrine Is Irrelevant Here.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Fifth Circuit’s Other Rationales for Its “No Legal Effect” Determination Are Unsound.....	34
C. The October 29 Decision To Terminate MPP Was Sound.....	37
CONCLUSION	40
LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	27
<i>Alaska Dep't of Env't Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	29
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	4, 29, 30
<i>Domestic Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 333 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2016).....	30
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 468 F. Supp. 3d 7 (D.D.C. 2020).....	31
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 664 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	37
<i>Multicultural Media, Telecom & Internet Council v. FCC</i> , 873 F.3d 932 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reversionary Prop. Owners v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 158 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Safari Club Int'l v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	4, 30
<i>Sendra Corp. v. Magaw</i> , 111 F.3d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	33
<i>Soundboard Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2020 Annual Report, NYC Office of Civ. Just. https://www1.nyc.gov/assets/hra/downloads/pdf/services/civiljustice/OCJ_Annual_Report_2020.pdf	24
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<p><i>A Shameful Record: Biden Administration's Use of Trump Policies Endangers People Seeking Asylum, Human Rights First (Jan. 13, 2022), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/resource/shameful-record-biden-administration-s-use-trump-policies-endangers-people-seeking-asylum</i></p>	14
<p><i>Adversity in childhood is linked to mental and physical health throughout life, BMJ (Oct. 28, 2020), https://www.bmj.com/content/371/bmj.m3048</i></p>	19
<p>Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Criminal Immigrants in Texas: Illegal Immigrant Conviction and Arrest Rates for Homicide, Sex Crimes, Larceny, and Other Crimes</i>, CATO Inst. (Feb. 26, 2018), https://www.cato.org/publications/immigration-research-policy-brief/criminal-immigrants-texas-illegal-immigrant#arrests.....</p>	7
<p>Angelia Chapin, <i>Parents Stuck In Mexico Are Sending Kids As Young As 4 Across The U.S. Border Alone</i>, The Huffington Post (Dec. 10, 2019), https://www.huffpost.com/entry/remain-in-mexico-policy-immigrant-kids_n_5deeb143e4b00563b8560c69.....</p>	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Anika Ades & Rebecca Gendelman, “ <i>We feel safe</i> ”: <i>As Biden administration ends the Migrant Protection Protocols, asylum seekers included in the wind down experience security, stability, and joy in new lives in the United States</i> , Human Rights First (June 17, 2021), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/blog/we-feel-safe-biden-administration-ends-migrant-protection-protocols-asylum-seekers-included	18
Camilo Montoya-Galvez, “ <i>Leave me in a cell</i> ”: <i>The desperate pleas of asylum seekers inside El Paso’s immigration court</i> , CBS News (Aug. 11, 2019), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/remain-in-mexico-the-desperate-pleas-of-asylum-seekers-in-el-paso-who-are-subject-to-trumps-policy/	23
Capital Area Asset Builders, <i>Empowering Refugee and Asylee Entrepreneurs in Montgomery County with Individual Development Accounts</i> , https://www.caab.org/en/empowering-refugee-and-asylee-entrepreneurs-with-individual-development-accounts (last visited Mar. 21, 2022)	9
Chiraag Bains, <i>How Immigrants Make Communities Safer</i> , The Marshall Project (Feb. 28, 2017), https://www.themarshallproject.org/2017/02/28/how-immigrants-make-communities-safer	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Claudia Schlosberg & Dinah Wiley, <i>The Impact of INS Public Charge Determinations on Immigrant Access to Health Care</i> , MontanaProBono.net (May 22, 1998), https://perma.cc/WX9P-PNDB	21
<i>Continued Rise in Asylum Denial Rates: Impact of Representation and Nationality</i> , TRAC Immigration (Dec. 13, 2016), https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/448/ (affiliated with Syracuse University)	25
Cristina Muñiz de la Peña et al., <i>Working with Parents and Children Separated at the Border: Examining the Impact of the Zero Tolerance Policy and beyond</i> , 12 J. of Child & Adolescent Trauma 153-64 (2019), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7163859/	19, 20
Dalia Gonzalez et al., <i>Los Angeles Justice Fund: Safeguarding the Safety Net for L.A. City & County's Immigrant Communities</i> , USC Dornsife (Feb. 2021), https://caimmigrant.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/12/LA_Justice_Fund_USC_ERI_03.pdf	24
<i>Data Shows Strong Link Between Financial Wellness and Mental Health</i> , Enrich (Mar. 24, 2022), https://www.enrich.org/blog/data-shows-strong-link-between-financial-wellness-and-mental-health	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David J. Bier, <i>DHS Expels Families to Mexico & Kids Come Back Alone: La Separación</i> , CATO Inst. (Mar. 11, 2021), https://www.cato.org/blog/dhs-expels-families-mexico-kids-come-back-alone-la-separacion	17
<i>Forced Apart: How the “Remain in Mexico” Policy Places Children in Danger and Separates Families</i> , Kids in Need of Def. (Feb. 24, 2020), https://supportkind.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/MPP-KIND-2.24updated-003.pdf	16
<i>Forced to Flee Central America’s Northern Triangle: A Neglected Humanitarian Crisis</i> , Medecins Sans Frontières (May 2017), https://www.doctorswithoutborders.org/sites/default/files/2018-06/msf_forced-to-flee-central-americas-northern-triangle.pdf	25
<i>Health & Academic Achievement</i> , Ctr. For Disease Control (2014), https://perma.cc/3VXF-Y9LC	21
Here’s what we know about foreign-born workers in the U.S. – and how their demographics compare to the native-born population, Peter G. Peterson Found. (July 19, 2021), https://www.pgpf.org/blog/2021/07/the-foreign-born-labor-force-of-the-united-states	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Immigrant Students in Higher Education</i> , PNPI (Aug. 9, 2021), https://pnpi.org/immigrant-students-in-higher-education/	9
Johayra Bouza et al., <i>The Science is Clear: Separating Families has Long-term Damaging Psychological & Health Consequences for Children, Families, and Communities</i> , Soc’y For Research in Child Dev. (June 20, 2018), https://www.srcd.org/briefs-fact-sheets/the-science-is-clear	19
Julia Neusner (@JuliaNeusner), Twitter (Dec. 14, 2021 11:16 AM), https://twitter.com/JuliaNeusner/status/1470789732032516109	14
Kate Morrissey, <i>U.S. failure to follow Remain in Mexico rules show program hasn’t changed as promised</i> , The San Diego Tribune (Jan. 8, 2022), https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/immigration/story/2022-01-08/remain-in-mexico-returns-to-tijuana	14
Kathryn Hampton MSt et al., <i>Forced into Danger: Human Rights Violations Resulting from the U.S. Migrant Protection Protocols</i> , Physicians for Human Rights (Jan. 19, 2021), https://phr.org/our-work/resources/forced-into-danger/ ..	13, 16, 17, 18
Kennji Kizuka (@KennjiKizuka), Twitter (Dec. 8, 2021 9:09 PM), https://twitter.com/KennjiKizuka/status/1468764744828006400	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kevin Beck & Karina Shklyan, <i>Civic Engagement, Legal Status, and the Context of Reception: Participation in Voluntary Associations among Undocumented Immigrants in California</i> , Sage J. (Apr. 5, 2021), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/10.1177/237802312111005214	11
Kevin Sieff, <i>They missed their U.S. court dates because they were kidnapped. Now they're blocked from applying for asylum</i> , The Wash. Post (Apr. 24, 2021), https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/2021/04/24/mexico-border-migrant-asylum-mpp/	22
Key Health Implications of Separation of Families at the Border, Kaiser Fam. Found. (June 27, 2018), https://www.kff.org/racial-equity-and-health-policy/fact-sheet/key-health-implications-of-separation-of-families-at-the-border/	19
L.A. Cty. Dep't of Consumer & Bus. Affairs, <i>Two-Year Report – Legal Representation for Los Angeles County Residents Facing Removal</i> (Feb. 24, 2020)	24
Lizbeth Diaz, <i>Already stretched, Mexican shelters fret over migrant influx under MPP reboot</i> , Reuters (Dec. 2, 2021), https://www.reuters.com/world/americas/already-stretched-mexican-shelters-fret-over-migrant-influx-under-mpp-reboot-2021-12-03/	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Migrant Protection Protocols (MPP)</i> , Am. Immigration Lawyers Ass’n (Mar. 7, 2022), https://www.aila.org/advo-media/issues/all/port-courts	14
<i>National Volunteer Week: How Much Do Immigrants Volunteer?</i> , New Am. Econ. (Apr. 11, 2016), https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/feature/national-volunteer-week-how-much-do-immigrants-volunteer/	11
New Am. Econ., Locations, https://www.newamericaneconomy.org/locations/national/ (last visited Mar. 21, 2022)	9, 10
Pedro Nicolaci da Costa, <i>Welcoming refugees brings unexpected economic benefits</i> , Bus. Insider (Aug. 21, 2017), https://www.businessinsider.com/refugees-pay-more-in-taxes-than-they-collect-in-benefits-2017-8	9
Priscilla Alvarez, <i>At least 350 children of migrant families forced to remain in Mexico have crossed over alone to US</i> , CNN (Jan. 24, 2020), https://www.cnn.com/2020/01/24/politics/migrant-children-remain-in-mexico/index.html	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ramya Vijaya, <i>Comparing Labor Market Trajectories of Refugee Women to Other Immigrant and native-Born Women in the United States</i> , 26 <i>Feminist Econs.</i> 149-177 (2020), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/13545701.2020.1759815?journalCode=rfec20	8
Rob Paral et al., <i>Benchmarks of Immigrant Civic Engagement</i> (July 2010), https://www.hplct.org/assets/uploads/files/Library%20Services/Immigration/RPA%20Report%20to%20the%20Carnegie%20Corporation.pdf	11
Robert Adelman et al., <i>Urban crime rates and the changing face of immigration: Evidence across four decades</i> , 15 <i>Journal of Ethnicity in Crim. Just.</i> 52-77 (2017), https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/15377938.2016.1261057	7
Robert J. Sampson, <i>rethinking crime and immigration</i> , 7 <i>Contexts</i> 28-33 (2008), https://contexts.org/articles/files/2008/01/contexts_winter08_sampson.pdf	8
San Francisco Immigrant Legal Defense Collaborative, <i>About Us</i> , https://sfildc.org/	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Sophia Koropecykj et al., <i>The Economic Impact of Increasing College Completion</i> , Am. Acad. Of Arts & Scis. (2017), https://amacad.org/sites/default/files/publication/downloads/CFUE_Economic-Impact.pdf	10
<i>The “Migrant Protection Protocols”</i> , Am. Immigration Council (Jan. 7, 2022), https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/research/migrant-protection-protocols	15
<i>The devastating toll of ‘Remain in Mexico’ asylum policy one year later</i> , Médecins Sans Frontières (Jan. 29, 2020), https://www.msf.org/one-year-inhumane-remain-mexico-asylum-seeker-policy	12
<i>U.S. Government Sending Asylum Seekers & Migrants to Danger</i> , Human Rights First (Feb. 19, 2021), https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/campaign/remain-mexico	12, 13, 14

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
